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AIR MANAGEMENT DIVISION
MEMORANDUM

: ‘ and Letoy’s memo mentioning complairits
‘ concerning Cargilk; 1 have extracted;all:complaints in our AREV database that congern
¥ bdors fromythe Cargill facility. There havebeen at least 51 odor complaints against the .
%, [ Cafgill facility inthe past 5 years. Thi t of tomplaints is probably not complete due to
©érrars irf-dawentty or other possiblcifﬁlil?g}-}:lfr;tvrs‘and limits in the number of STR’Y
able in:AREV. Thereforc this'l ’té#e?c’nts the minimum number of odor |
iplaints received on Cargill. An-e nsivefile review may reveal more complaints.
e - sJaiiits that may involve odors from the Cargill facility,
: '4:\3 anote, 19 of the 51 complaints wete
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-
. TPSD Application

. TthPC An'muwm Division has putbrmed 1 review of the referenced application. The
* application requests #n increase in H:SOaproduwou from 2,200 TPD to 3,200 TPD. Emissions
__ofSD,mda:tdnutmptummdu mmﬁumnmmdewnbdmnhle‘
’ ‘Listed Below are comment |'nd qmum which we request be mcorporated into

|) s 624 212 ADO(ZXHM 4 1i staces ility- u azbject to PSD and BACT if the modification

| wonld rcsuh i a usnlﬁcam D5t emissions iwrm-e £2.212. 400(2)(:)1 gives A) Net Emissions
. Tncrease. A maodification o » facllity I.h_m 4 met emizsiony increasc when, for s pollutant -
" e ditable increasey and d

i.n iasions of the modification itsclf

-Mmﬂﬁdﬁmmwmmhn ions increases for all
T rm!linﬂ-l which will be produced by promnc.‘nf&p sdditional 365,000 tons of acid produced
- w-mmpmm)xses -This andlysts mlduhdeaxpolhnmﬂwndc,m
 PM10, et Opu"lllonllnllymdmﬁmdudz h
i pmduﬂfGTSP.'MAl’ DAP)mmrﬁmm-s.nonss,hndhgm FJmnomfrmnnnmmd
'_'ﬁnlmeﬂ\ouldbccak:mwuweﬂ

- ,‘I'hoBACI‘ deumunum should mdudo all, 1he ¢miziion units which contribute 10 any ngmﬁcanl i
o mmnmquu Sonf:hoaddmud!&i(}ﬂ@m of acid is uved pm&auan:afG’I'SP .
‘md the romultieg net increaas in PM- cmissions is greater than 25 TPY, then ull the emission urits

: ] cncmibute 107 the siguificant net in.weue in PM shall be required 1o have BACT icvel

CF et smarcncpeor
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o 2) L -Ca.rglll ‘lus proposed the yse of fuel-pll wnh maximum sulfur content of 0.5%. Fuel oil
: wrth lcrwer sulf'ur content is readily avmhblﬁ 'A lower sulfur oil should be required.

,‘;3) Curgxﬂ lus stated that FGD sc.rubbeu hm been-evaluated for other facilities and were not
roumhodm depth for.the BACT propoul :"'CF has been using ammonia scrubbers With singlo
;abcotptnon ﬁlr yei:s. Given mtenmttent ,‘levqlu of ambient SO; in the area, high le}vels shown
desaribed in latter comments) and local citizen complaints,

' (sse attachment), Cnrgnll should evaluste” scrubbers with double absorption for BACT
j ap i 'ihty The marketability of the hy-products should be included in the analysis.
_‘Q4) | b On page 18 of the ;ppllcahon-f: i stltod that fugitive emissions were not taken into

“dcoount i the PSD applicebility determination. - Suifiic acid plants are on the list of 28 (Table
/212:400-1).. This plant meets the deﬁmtlon in- Rule 62-210(283). Per Rule 62-212.400(2)(6), the

*"ﬁlgltwes exemption does not apply.

5. Tberovenll 80, emissions in the ampm‘Bay area are of concern. Alex Meng, FDEP
'.',Ta!lanassee ‘has.modeled the eatire Tampu:-Bay area for SO; for the same five year weather
j-;}penod_med in- tlus application and found SO, exceedanws, and that modeling did ot include
Pmey Paint of this proposed project 'i‘his dtmpancy needs to be addressed and resolved before
-_“'thxs pemut is issued

6) The apphcatlon says that the stack for ﬂw}No 7 SAP i3 being modified by switching to a
' j;-imlllel‘ diameter and higher exit velocity: Th':s may improve dispersion, but what does the
'closad ’gypsum mk have on downwul\? hed uppﬁcutwn does not address this issue.

n - ""'7mmememptton from the PSD pre-
_fambient momtonng requlrements Wlth the large' number of complamts received con

s basod on >prewously submltteel PSD
‘clearud up.

-9) :_5‘Tbeweulmdmmdmthe

'date :ﬁvé'yea.t weiither penods can not b
these problcms should be addressed.
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f: the ibplicaﬁon is missing.

1 Pamculate Maiter includes * '-'-ﬁneiy dmded solid or liquid material" per
240 200(219), F;A.C. :Cargill should demonmate that the facility meets the requireme;

I 2-296 7]2 mchxdmgO 03 gi/dscf and 5% opacny
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

1875 Century Boulevard
Atlanta, Georgila 30345

IN REPLY REFER TO: May 29, 1998

Re: PSD-FL-250 RECEEVED
JUN 03 1898

BUREAU OF
AIR REGULATION

Mr. C. H. Fancy

Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation
Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Fancy:

Our Air Quality Branch has reviewed the Prevention of Significant Deterioration
Application for Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.’s proposal to modify its No. 7 Sulfuric Acid
Plant in Riverview, Florida. The facility is located 86 km south-southeast of
Chassahowitzka Wilderness, a Class [ air quality area, administered by the Fish and
Wildlife Service. The technical review comments from our Air Quality Branch are
enclosed. Specifically, we recommend that your Department require Cargill to meet
lower limits than proposed for sulfuric acid mist emissions.

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to comment on this permit application. We
appreciate your cooperation in notifying us of proposed projects with the potential to
impact the air quality and related resources of our Class I air quality areas. If you

have any questions, please contact Ms. Ellen Porter of our Air Quality Branch in Denver
at 303/969-2617.

Sincerely yours,

Sam D. Hamilton

For/ X )
Regional Director

Enclosures .
Ce. A L‘/m"‘o/ W
c 7 f.lae,éada"a' | bR
P

Phe Co.




Technical Review of Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permit Application
For the Modification of the No. 7 Sulfuric Acid Plant
Cargill Fertilizer Plant
Riverview, Florida
PSD-FL-250

by

Air Quality Branch, Fish and Wildlife Service — Denver
May 27, 1998

Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. (Cargill), is proposing to modify the existing No. 7 Sulfuric Acid
(H,SO,) plant at its phosphate fertilizer manufacturing facility located in Riverview, Florida.
The modification will allow an increase in the maximum H,SO, production rate from 2,200
tons per day (TPD) to 3,200 TPD of 100 percent H,SO,. The facility is located 86 km south-
southeast of Chassahowitzka Wilderness, a Class [ air quality area administered by the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS). This project will result in PSD-significant increases in
emissions of sulfur dioxide (SO,) and sulfuric acid mist (SAM). Emissions (in tons per year
— TPY) are summarized below.

POLLUTANT ' EMISSIONS INCREASE (TPY)
SOZ 793
SAM 74.6

Best Available Control Technology (BACT) Analysis

Sulfur Dioxide (SO,}: The control technology proposed by Cargill, double absorption, has been
the industry standard for the past three decades. For this application, Cargill has proposed to
expand the capacity of the existing catalytic converters that transform SO, from the sulfur
burners to sulfur trioxide. The sulfur trioxide is subsequently absorbed by water to form
H,SO,. The converters will be expanded more than needed to provide the added acid
production; the extra converter volume will allow lower SO, emissions relative to the amount
of acid produced. Expansion of the converters will require significant physical modification
to the existing plant.




Although the 3.5 b SO, per ton of acid produced (Ib/ton) limit proposed is lower than the
federal New Source Performance Standard (NSPS) of 4.0 Ib/ton that applies to this type of
facility, it does not necessarily represent BACT. BACT must be at least as stringent as the
NSPS. In contrast, Mississippi Phosphate proposed a SO, limit of 3.16 Ib/ton in 1997 for its
Pascagoula Plant, a facility that also employs double absorption.

Cargill also found other control technologies to be technically feasible, including the use of
alternative scrubbing reagents, more frequent catalyst replacement, or molecular sieves.
However, the applicant dismissed these technologies as being too expensive, but did not
provide supporting documentation for that conclusion. A complete BACT analysis would
present the economic and environmental consequences of applying those technologies.

Sulfuric Acid Mist (SAM): Cargill proposes to replace the existing “conventional” mist
eliminators with Monsanto CS (Cost Saver) or equivalent impaction-type mist eliminators
capable of removing 100% of particles larger than 3 microns and 50 to 95% of 0.5 to 3 micron
particles. Although Cargill notes that a competitor, Piney Point Phosphates, has committed to
installation of more efficient mist eliminators that employ Brownian diffusion to achieve higher
removal efficiencies, Cargill eliminates this technology from further consideration, citing its
extra cost. In addition, Cargill claims that it would have to replace its tower 1if the more
efficient mist eliminators were used. However, Cargill does not provide any supporting
cost/benefit calculations to justify the dismissal of this technology from consideration.

Although the mist eliminators currently in use on the No. 7 plant are capable of lower SAM
emissions, Cargill is proposing that the emission limit for the new and improved mist
eliminators be set at 0.15 Ib SAM/ton, the same as the NSPS established in 1979. This rate
is 50% above the worst performance of the old units. Cargill attempts to justify this limit by
citing fluctuations in its own stack test data and the common reliance upon the NSPS by
permitting authorities.

Examination of the NSPS indicates that the standard for SAM emissions was likely based on
skewed data results. The data presented in the attached Table 2.a is taken from EPA’s 1992
Sulfuric Acid Background Report (for its AP-42, Compilation of Air Pollutant Emission
Factors). At first glance, the raw data appears to support the 0.15 lb/ton limit. The average
emission rate is 0.108 Ib/ton, the standard deviation is 0.141, and a 95% confidence interval
would place emissions between 0.073 and 0.144 Ib/ton. Thus, the casual observer would
conclude that, in order to be confident that the emission limit could be met by 95% of the
tests, it should be set between 0.14 to 0.15 Ib/ton. However, graphing the data reveals certain
trends and outliers (values that indicate some unusual condition or error in the test). Figure
2.a is a scatter plot of the EPA test data and shows that the majority of the test results fall
between 0.01 and 0.18 Ib/ton; it also shows that the group of results on the far right end of the
graph are much higher than the other results. Further inspection of the raw data in Table 2.a
reveals that all of the high values came from tests at one facility, and that the median value
is less than half of the average. This indicates that the data are being skewed to the high side
by a few exceptionally high values.




Because a NSPS should be representative of the capabilities of modern control technology
operating in a typically well-maintained mode, it should not be allowed to be unduly
influenced by a few extraordinary test results. If the very high data from the one facility 1s
excluded, the remaining data in Table 2.b show better convergence of the mean and the
median, and yield a 95% confidence interval of 0.045 to 0.078 1b SAM/ton. From this data,
one could suggest that the NSPS should have been set at around 0.08 Ib/ton, slightly more than
half the 20-year old (and current) NSPS.

If we look at only the Table 2.c data from the tests performed by Cargill, we find that their
graph (Figure 2.b) is reasonably consistent. The median and mean are similar and the
significant fluctuations cited by Cargill as justification for a high limit are non-extstent. In
fact, the standard deviation is only 0.033 (much less than the EPA data) and the 95%
confidence interval is 0.028 to 0.087 Ib SAM/ton, not much higher than the EPA data in Table
2.b.

Table 2.d combines the EPA data, minus the outliers, and the Cargill data. The Table 2.d data
is shown graphically in Figure 2.c. Most test results are below 0.04 Ib/ton and 95% of the test
results fall in the range between 0.046 and 0.074 1b SAM/ton of acid produced.

Conclusions and Recommendations

S0, Cargill is proposing a lower SO,/ton limit (3.5 Ib/ton, 24 hr average) than any found to
date in the RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse (Note: Piney Point Phosphate’s limit of 3.5
Ib/ton is based on a 48 hr average). However, this limit is not as low as that proposed by
Mississippi Phosphates (3.16 lb/ton).

SAM: Cargill is proposing the out-of-date and technically flawed NSPS of 0.15 1b/ton for SAM
emissions. Cargill’s own test results indicate that a much lower limit can be achieved by its
current mist eliminators. The Florida Department of Environmental Protection, in its
comments on the permit issued to Piney Point Phosphates, notes that mist eliminator
technology is capable of meeting much lower limits than 0.15 Ib/ton.

In addition, the BACT analysis is not complete. Cargill eliminated from consideration
potentially more efficient control technologies for SO, and SAM emissions without
demonstrating their economic infeasibility

However, if SAM emissions from the Cargill No. 7 acid plant are limited to not more than
0.10 Ib SAM/ton of acid produced (i.e., the highest rate recorded at this facility and likely to
be met more than 99.9999% of the time), FWS will not challenge the lack of a complete
BACT analysis for this permit application.



Air Quality Related Values (AQRYV) Analysis

The air quality and visibility analyses were performed appropriately.

The air quality modeling results indicated that the proposed project would not cause or
significantly contribute to the PSD Class [ SO, increment exceedance that was predicted for
the 24-hour and 3-hour averaging times. It is not clear if the cumulative increment analysis
was done using actual or allowable emissions. If the analysis was done using actual
emissions then the State should mitigate the increment exceedance.

The visibility analysis predicts that there would be low potential for the proposed project to
cause visibility impairment due to increased haze in Chassahowitzka Wilderness. Other air

quality related values at Chassahowitzka are not expected to be affected by the project.

Contact: Ellen Porter, Air Quality Branch (303) 969-2617.



Table 1
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF ACID PLANT SO2 EMISSIONS

Cargill #7 Acid Plant SO2 Test Results

Test Factor
Date {Ib/T)

4/15/93 3.4

3/10/94 3.2

4/11/95 39

2/19/96 39

5/8/97 37

Count = 5
Average = 3.620
Median = 3.700
Mode = 3.900
S.D.= . 0.311
95% Cl = 0.273 +/- 3.620

Emission Factor (EF) @ 95% 3.347 <EF<

3.883
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Table 2
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF ACID PLANT MIST EMISSIONS

Tabile 2.a. EPA H2504 Test Results

Factor Count = 60
Source Test (1T Average = 0.108
1 1 1 0.129 Median = 0.045
2 2 0.153 Mode = 0.014
3 3 0.132 S.D.= 0.141
4 2 1 0.140 95% Cl = 0.036 +/- 0.108
5 2 0.082
I3 3 0.101 Emission Factor @ 95% 0.073 <EF< 0.144
7 3 1 0,124
8 2 0.005
9 3 0.033
10 4 0.036
11 5 0.031
12 4 1 0.119
13 2 0.097
14 3 0.237
15 5 1 0.032
16 2 0.045
17 3 0.048
18 6 1 0.076
19 2 0.138
20 3 0.153
21 7 1 0.037
22 2 0.047
23 3 0.044
24 8 1 0.017
25 2 0.161
26 3 0.130
27 9 1 0.043
28 2 0.010
29 3 0.010
0 10 1 0.017
kL 2 0.020
a2 3 0.020
33 14 1 0.014
34 2 0.024
35 3 0.054
36 4 0.026
37 5 0.168
kI ;] 0.093
g 7 0.107
40 ] 0.023
41 9 0.032
42 10 0.022
43 15 1 0.014
44 2 0.014
45 3 0.018
46 4 0.013
47 5 0.008
43 6 0.014
49 7 0.016
50 8 0.008
51 9 0.008
52 10 $.008
53 16 1 0.494
54 2 0.301
55 3 0.417
56 4 0.541
57 5 0.358
58 5 0.609
59 7 0.419
60 8 020




Acid Mist Emissions (Ib/ton)

¢.700

0.600 -

0.500 -

0.400 -

0.300

0.200 -

0.100

0.000 -

FIGURE 2.a. EPA ACID MIST DATA

*

oty

*e * M

*
* o *

Ceete 00, .,

30 40

Number of Tests

50

60

70



Table 2 (cont)
STATISTICAL ANALYS!S OF ACID PLANT MIST EMISSIONS

Table 2.b. EPA H2S04 Tests Minus Cutliers

Factor Count = 52
Source |Test (IbfTy Average = 0.061
1 1 1 0.129 Median = 0.034
2 2 0.153 Mode = 0.014
3 3 0.132 S.D = 0.057
4 2 1 0.140 95% Cl = 0.015 +/- 0.061
5 2 0.082
6 3 0.101 Emission Factor @ 95% 0.045 <EF< 0.076
7 3 1 0.124
8 2 0.005
9 3 0.033
10 4 0.036
11 5 0.031
12 4 1 0.119 Table 2.¢c. Cargiil #7 Acid Plant H2S04 Test Resuits
13 2 0.097
14 3 0.237 Test Factor
15 5 1 0.032 Date (Ib/T)
16 2] 0.045 4/15/93] _ 0.083
17 3 0.048 3/10/94 0.100
18 6 1 0.076 4111195 0.026
19 2 0.138 2/19/96 0.026
20 3 0.153 5/8197 0.053
21 7 1 0.037
22 2 0.047 Count = 5
23 3 0.044 Average = 0.058
24 8 1 0.017 Median = 0.053
25 2 0.161 Mode = 0.026
26 3 0.130 S.D.= 0.033
27 9 1 0.043 95% Cl = 0.029 +/- 0.058
28 2 0.010
29 3 0.010 Emission Factor (EF) @ 95% 0.028 <EF<  0.087
30 10 1 Q.07
31 2 ©.020
32 3 0.020
33 14 1 0.014
34 2 0.024
35 3 0.054
36 4 0.026
7 5 0.168
38 6 0.093
39 7 0.107
40 8 0.023
41 9 0.032
42 10 0.022
43 15 1 0.014
44 2 0.014
45 3 0.018
46 4 0.013
a7 5 0.008
48 6 0.014
49 7 0.016
50 3] 0.008
51 9 0.008
52 10 0.008
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Table 2 (cont)
STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF ACID PLANT MIST EMISSIONS

Table 2.d. EPA H2504 Tests Minus Outliers
Plus Table 2.c. Cargill #7 Acid Plant H2SO4 Test Results

Factor Count = 57
Source {Test (Ib/T) Average = 0.060
1 1 1 0.129 Median = 0.036
2 2 0.153 Mode = 1.000
3 3 0.132 SD.= 0.055
4 2 1 0.140 95% Cl = 0.014 +/- 0.060
5 2 0.082
<] 3 0.101 Emission Factor @ 95% 0.046 <EF< 0.074
7 3 1 0.124
8 2 0.005 99.9998% Cl = 0.037 +/- 0.060
[] 3 0.033
10 4 0.036 Emission Faclor @ 99.999% 0.024 <EF< 0.097
11 5 0.031
12 4 1 0.119
13 2 0.097
14 3 0.237
15 5 1 0.032
16 2 0.045
17 3 0.048
18 6 1 0.076
19 2 0.138
20 3 0,153
21 7 1 0.037
22 2 0.047
23 3 0.044/
24 8 1 0.017
25 2 0.161
26 3 0.130
27 9 1 0.043
28 2 0.010
29 3 0.010
30 10 1 0.017
3 2 0.020
32 3 0.020
33 14 1 0.014
34 2 0.024
35 3 0.054
36 4 0.026
37 5 0.168
38 6 0.093
39 7 0.107
40 8 0.023
41 9 0.032
42 10 0.022
43 15 1 0.014
44 2 0.014
45 3 0.018
46 4 0.013
47 5 (.008
48 5] 0.014
49 7 0.016
50 3 0.008
51 9 0.008
52 10 0.008
53 4/15/93 0.083
54 31094 0.100
55 4/11/95 0.026
56 2/19/96 0.026
57 5/8/97 0.053
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Biair Stone Road Virginia B, Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

May 29, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson, P.E.
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 US Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida

Re:File No. 0570008-025-AC (PSD-FL-250) .
Increase Production - SAP No. 7, Riverview

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

We have reviewed the application received on May 1 to increase the capacity of Sulfuric
Acid Plant No. 7, Riverview, from 2,200 to 3,200 tons per day. The application is incomplete.
We request the following additional information:

1. Please provide a more precise process flow diagram. The one received, for example,
shows a single converter whereas there are actually two converters. We plan to refer to the
diagram in our technical evaluation of the project. -

2. Please provide a more complete listing of the work to be performed to the extent that it is
known at this time. Briefly list the changes to be made such as new pumps, tanks, heat
exchangers, contact media in the towers, boiler upgrades, etc. so that we can more
accurately describe the project in our technical review.

3. Note that the “CS” line of mist eliminators cannot be described as “hizh efficiency” by the
manufacturer’s criteria. The high efficiency designation is reserved tor the “HE, HE Plus,
and ES” lines.

' 4. Please provide a detailed USGS map showing the location of the fenceline and/or any other
physical barriers equivalent to a fence. Also on the same map show the Jocation of the
property line and all of the property line receptors used in the air quality impact analysis.

If the property line and fenceline receptors do not coincide, further air quality modeling
may be needed to complete the air quality impact analysis.

5. Please perform refined SO, AAQS modeling similar to the refined SO, PSD Class I
modeling described in Sections 6.2 and 6.6.3 of the PSD report submitted with the
application.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. David B. Jellerson, P.E.
Page 2
May 29, 1998

Attached are comments received from the National Park Service (NPS) and the
Environmental Protection Commussion of Hillsborough County (EPCHC). Please address
their qliestions in addition to those above. In reference to the NPS correspondence note
especially their evaluation of sulfuric acid mist (SAM) data supporting a:: emission limit of
0.10 pounds of SAM per ton of acid produced. In reference to the EPCHC letter note
especially their concerns about odor. We expect comments from EPA and will forward them
to you when we receive them.

If you have any questions, please call me at (850)921-9523 or Cleve Holladay at (850)921-
9530. My E-Mail address is Linero_A(@dep.state.fl.us

Sincerely,

(0t s s

A. A. Linero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AATL/aal
Enclosures

cc: Bill'Thomas, DEP SWD
Brian Beals, EPA
“Johit Bunyak, NPS
Jerry Campbell, EPCHC
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Department of

Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherel!
Governor Tatlahassee, Flerida 32399-2400 Secretary

May 29, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson, P.E.
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 US Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida

Re:File No. 0570008-025-AC (PSD-FL-250)

Increase Production - SAP No. 7, Riverview

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

We have reviewed the application received on May 1 to increase the capacity of Sulfuric

Acid Plant No. 7, Riverview, from 2,200 to 3,200 tons per day. The application is incomplete.
We request the following additional information:

1.

W)

Please provide a more precise process flow diagram. The one received, for example,
shows a single converter whereas there are actually two converters. We plan to refer to the
diagram in our technical evaluation of the project.

Please provide a more complete listing of the work to be performed to the extent that it is
known at this time. Briefly list the changes to be made such as new pumps, tanks, heat
exchangers, contact media in the towers, boiler upgrades, etc. so that we can more
accurately describe the project in our technical review.

Note that the “CS” line of mist eliminators cannot be described as ‘high efficiency” by the
manufacturer’s criteria. The high efficiency designation is reserved for the “HE, HE Plus,
and ES” lines.

Please provide a detailed USGS map showing the location of the fenceline and/or any other
physical barriers equivalent to a fence. Also on the same map show the location of the
property line and all of the property line receptors used in the air quality impact analysis.

If the property line and fenceline receptors do not coincide, further air quality modeling
may be needed to complete the air quality impact analysis. '

. Please perform refined SO, AAQS modeling similar to the refined SO, PSD Class II

modeling described in Sections 6.2 and 6.6.3 of the PSD report submitted with the
application.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



Mr. David B. Jellerson, P.E.
Page 2
Mayv 29, 1958

Attached are comments received from the National Park Service (NPS) and the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPCHC). Plcase address
their questions in addition to those above. In reference to the NPS correspondence note
especially their evaluation of sulfuric acid mist (SAM) data supporting an emission limit of
0.10 pounds of SAM per ton of acid produced. In reference to the EPCHC letter note
especially their concerns about odor. We expzct comments from EPA and will forward them
to you when we receive them.

If you have any questions, please call me ai (§50)921-9523 or Cleve Holladay at (850)921-
9530. My E-Mail address is Linero_A(@dep.state.fl.us

Sincerely,

O o7

A. A. Linero, P.E. Adininistrator
New Source Review Section

AATL/aal
Enclosures
cc: Bill Thomas, DEP SWD
Brian Beals, EPA
‘Johin Bunyak, NPS
Jerry Campbell, EPCHC



Golder Associates Inc.

6241 NW 23d Street, Suite 500 ? a = Golder
I JAS

Gainesville, FL 32653-1500
Telephone (3523 336-5600
Fax (352) 336-6603

June 11, 1998

Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.
New Source Review Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection RE C E V E D

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 JUN 12 1598
) o EAU OF

RE:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. AlF?gEGULAﬂON

File No. 0570008-025-AC (PSD-FL-250)
Riverview - No. 7 Sulfuric Acid Plant
Production Rate Increase

Dear Mr. Linero:

The purpose of this correspondence is to respond to the Department's letter dated May 29, 1998,
concerning the above referenced request, and in follow up to our recent conversations. The
Department's letter contained comments from the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection
Commission {(HCEPC) and the National Park Service (NPS). All of these comments are
responded to below, in the same order as they appear in the letter.

R n FDEP Commen
1. A more detailed process flow diagram is attached.

2. The scope of this project includes the following:
- Replace drying tower, packing, distributor, distributor piping, and mist eliminator;
- Replace blower;
- Modify burner and increase sulfur capacity;
- Install new boiler and modify existing boiler;
- Install new converter for passes 1 and 4,
- Modify existing converter to parallel passes 2 and 3,
- Increase catalyst loading;
- New and/or modified heat exchangers, superheaters, economizers;
- Modify Interpass Tower mist eliminator and distributor,
- Modify Final Tower with new packing and mist eliminator;
- Modify boiler feed water system and steam system.

3. Comment is noted.

9837526/02
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Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.
Page 2
June 11, 1998

4. Attached is a USGS map showing the locations of the fencelines and other physical barriers.
The physical barriers associated with the Cargill facility include the following:

* the closed gypsum stack, located on the northern portion of the site

* a fence located along the eastern edge of the property (west side of the railroad tracks)
* Tampa Bay, located to the west and southwest of the site

* the Alafia River, located to the south of the site

* a fence running along the west side of Williams Park (located in the southeast corner of
the site)

All of these are depicted on the map. The fenceline receptors used in the modeling are also
shown. As shown, all fenceline receptors coincide approximately with the property boundaries,
except for the southeast corner of the property. In this area, the Williams Park boundaries were
not accounted for in the modeling. As a result, two additional receptors were added along the
park boundary for the AAQS analysis. These are depicted with a different symbol in the second
figure attached, which is a larger scale map of the southeast corner. The additional modeling
shows that no violations or exceedances of the AAQS are predicted at these two receptors.
Model input/output files are included on the enclosed diskette.

5. Refined modeling has been performed for the SO, AAQS, similar to the PSD Class II modeling
described in Sections 6.2 and 6.6.3 of the PSD report. Based on the SO2 AAQS screening air
modeling results, refinements were performed in six areas. A summary of the maximum refined
AAQS impacts are presented in the attached Table 1. The maximum predicted annual, 24-hour,
and 3-hour concentrations exceed the AAQS and are located in the area from 5 to 7 km north of
the Cargill Riverview site. The additional modeling did not identify any model-predicted
violations to which the proposed Cargill project was a significant contributor {i.e., greater than |
ug/m’, annual average; 5 ug/m’, 24-hour average average; or 25 ug/m’, 3-hour impact). A disk
copy of the refined modeling analysis including the EVENT modeling files is attached.

R n National Park Servi mmen

Comment on 0.10 Ib/ton SAM limit:

The NPS has performed an evaluation of sulfuric acid mist (SAM) emissions based on EPA data
from a 1992 report, and evaluation of Cargill's test data. From this evaluation, NPS concludes
that a SAM emission limit of 0.10 lb/ton of 100% sulfuric acid should be achievable. NPS states
that they will not challenge the lack of a complete BACT analysis for this project, if Cargill is
limited to not more than 0.10 Ib/ton for SAM. This 1s stated even though the NPS AQRV

9837526/02
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Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.
Page 3
June 11, 1998

“analysis concludes that there will be no expected effects at the proposed limit of 0.15 Ib/ton.
Therefore, there appears to be no environmental reason for limiting the SAM emissions below
0.15 Ib/ton.

In addition, there is no argument from NPS over the control technology to be employed by
Cargill, i.e., Monsanto type CS mist eliminator elements (or equivalent). The only concern is over
the permit limit. It is noted that the mist eliminators are "passive" control devices, i.e., they are
not dependent upon plant operators, water flow, electricity, etc., their effectiveness. Therefore,
the mist eliminators will achieve a level of effectiveness and level of emissions that is independent
of whatever permit limit is set. Therefore, although the actual SAM emissions from the modified
plant may be lower than the 0.15 Ib/ton level, there is no overriding reason to set a limit lower
than 0.15 Ib/ton. Setting such a limit will not result in increased actual emissions, nor will setting
a lower limit result in lower actual emissions.

Also it should be noted that emissions from the modified system will not necessarily be lower than
from the existing system. The proposed project will include replacement of the existing mist
eliminators and increasing the total mist eliminator area. Although total air flow through the
system will increase with the increased production rate, the air velocity at the mist eliminators will
decrease slightly. Therefore, there is not likely to be any improvement in mist eliminator
efficiency due to increased velocities, since efficiency decreases as velocity decreases with the
impaction type mist eliminators.

In order to achieve a lower SAM emission rate, the brownian diffusion mist eliminators were
considered. But, the brownian diffusion mist eliminator elements require a much lower velocity
than impaction type elements. Therefore, the brownian elements are both larger and more
numerous. With the impaction type device, 16 impaction elements, each 26" diameter by 40"
long, would be required for the final tower. These will fit inside a 13" tall vessel that will match
the final tower diameter and rest on top of the tower. In contrast, the brownian diffusion
elements would number 80 candles of 2' diameter by 12' long. These would require a 27' diameter
by 25 tall vessel. A vessel this large placed on top of the existing final tower will place such a
large structural load on the tower due to wind load, that it would be structurally unsound.
Therefore, this would require a replacement final tower. The total cost of a new final tower, new
brownian diffusion mist eliminators and demolition of the existing final tower is approximately
$2,000,000. Comparatively, the total cost of expanding the existing final tower and installing new
impaction mist eliminators is approximately $200,000, for a differential cost of $1,800,000.
Applying a capital recovery cost over 10 years, the annual cost of equipment and installation only
is approximately $300,000/yr. Operation and maintenance costs would be in addition to this

9837526/02
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Mr. A. A Linero, P.E.
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June 11, 1998

annual cost. Assuming the brownian device would reduce SAM emissions to 0.10 Ib/ton, versus
0.15 Ib/ton for the impaction device, the emission reduction would be 29.2 TPY. Thus, the cost
effectiveness is estimated at $10,200/yr. This cost is considered unreasonable and infeasible for

this modification.

Comment on Mississippi Phosphates Limit
It is noted that in the case of Mississippi Phosphates, our research has indicated that the SO, limit
in the permit is 4.0 Ib/ton, but a lower annual average limit was taken in order to avoid PSD review.
Apparently, the TPY emission limit equates to an average Ib/ton emission rate of 3.16 Ib/ton, but this
Ib/ton emission rate is not an enforceable limit.

n m n

1. This comment is an ongoing concern of the HCEPC. However, the concern is unfounded. The
issue of contemporaneous increases and decreases in emissions due to the proposed project was
discussed in the application. Further, HCEPC continues to misinterpret the PSD rules. The PSD
rules require BACT to be applied only to those emission units which are being physically modified
as part of the project, or for which there results in a change in the method of operation (a change in
the method of operation does not include an increase in the hours of operation or the production rate,
provided there is not a federally enforceable limitation on such which is being relaxed). Since no
other emission units are being affected in this manner, BACT would not apply to any other emission
units, even if emissions increases from such units had to be aggregated with the proposed project
because they were contemporaneous.

2. Since No. 2 fuel oil is used in very small quantities, for plant startups only, there is no reason to
limit the sulfur content to less than 0.5%.

3. CF apparently uses ammonia scrubbing because they have a gingle absorption plant with much
higher uncontrolled emissions compared to Cargill's double absorption plant. The ammonia scrubbing
is probably required in order to meet the mimimum NSPS requirement of 4.0 Ib/ton. Cargill addressed
the issue of add-on FGD systems, and dismmssed them on the basis of economics, similar to another
recently issued BACT for a sulfuric acid plant.

Regarding the odor complaint issue, there is no evidence that the listing of complaints attached to the
HCEPC comments have any relation to the subject project. Cargill is familiar with many of the
events and are aware that the HCEPC investigations have rarely confirmed any odor related to the
Cargill sulfunic acid production process. For events where the HCEPC record does seem to correlate
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the complaint to our sulfuric acid production process, Cargill has found factual errors in the HCEPC
investigations.

For example, Cargill reviewed the HCEPC record for the most recent complaint number 45111A
dated April 30, 1998. In a letter that the HCEPC sent to the individual filing the complaint, reference
was made to odor occurring on March 25th and April 18th. For these events, the HCEPC stated that
Cargill was in the process of starting up sulfuric acid plants at the time of the detected odor and
attributed the odors to this operation. However, the reality is that at the time of these complaints,
all of Cargill's sulfuric acid plants were operating normally and none of them were in start-up
conditions. The wind direction information provides further evidence that the detected odors could
not have originated from the Cargill facility. The wind direction at the time of the detected odors was
not mentioned in the HCEPC letter. However, on March 25th at the time the odor was detected at
the Shell's Restaurant in Brandon, the wind was blowing out of the north. Since the Cargill facility
is located approximately 7 miles southwest from the locatton of the detected odor, there must have
been another source involved. Similarly, the April 18th complaint of odor in Riverview was at a
location approximately 5 miles east of the Cargill facility, while the wind was blowing from the north.
Again, the source of the odor could not have been the Cargill facility.

- Cargill is also unclear as to why the HCEPC comment letter includes listing of odor complaints which
clearly area not related to Cargill's operations. For example, complaint number 40873W on 10/13/94
refers to odor complaints related to a mobile home park wastewater treatment plant. Also, complaint
number 46397A is from Kathy Edgemon, a Cargill environmental department employee who was
calling the HCEPC to report a sulfur fire. Clearly, this wasn't an odor complaint related to the
sulfunc acid plant. Finally, twenty of the listed complaints were from a single individual (Mr. Lay),
who, as the HCEPC was aware, was interested in selling some property to Cargill. These complaints
were specifically directed at Cargill's phosphogypsum stack operations, not the sulfuric acid
production plants. These complaints stopped once Cargill purchased the subject property adjacent
to the gypsum stack.

It is clear from the HCEPC records that there is insufficient evidence that the sulfuric acid plant
operations are a source of community odor problems. Certainly, there is no basis to use odor
complaints as support for installation of costly ammonia scrubbers on the expanded plant. Further,
it should be noted that the Cargill facility is located between two large coal-fired power plants with
much greater emissions of sulfur dioxide. Even if Cargill were to cease operations entirely, total SO2
emissions in Hillsborough County would decrease by less than 2 percent.

4. The PSD rules require that fugitive emissions be taken into account only when such emissions are

9837526/02

Golder Associates



Mr. A. A. Linero, PE.
Page 6
June 11, 1998

quantifiable. To our knowledge, there is not a method to accurately quantify these emissions. In
addition, such quantification, if possible, would not change the PSD applicability analysis, since the
project is already subject to PSD review for SO, and SAM.

5. Our SO, air modeling analysis included this project and the Piney Point project. The results,
presented in the PSD application, also indicated numerous excedances and violations of the SO,
ambient air quality standards at a number of different locations around Tampa, as well as exceedances
of the allowable PSD Class II increment and of the PSD Class I increment at Chassahowitzka NWR.
It is our understanding that the DEP's air modeling analysis found essentially the same results. There
is no discrepancy in the results.

6. The potential downwash effects from the gypsum stack were not address in the PSD application
but have been discussed at length with the FDEP modeling staft (along with the HCEPC) in the past.
The closest approach of the gypsum stack to the SAP stacks is over nine gypsum stack heights in
distance. Currently, the computer program used to determine whether a structure has the potential
to cause downwash on a stack, EPA's Building Profile Input Program (BPIP) only considers
"squat-shaped" structures that are within five structure height's distance from a specific stack. As
there is an additional four-structure-height distance buffer in this case, and because of the distance
of the gypsum stack and it rounded edges, the wind field emanating from the gypsum stack towards
the SAP stacks would follow the terrain. Proper application of EPA modeling procedures, along with
modeling professional's opinions, rule out consideration of downwash effects of the gypsum stack in
this case.

7. Based on the PSD regulations, the project can be exempted from the preconstruction monitoring
requirements. In addition, there is adequate existing monitors in the area to provide necessary
monitoring data for use in the application.

8. Our main source(s) of emission and stack data comes from the FDEP and other modeling analysis
performed in the Tampa Bay area. We have used permitted emission rates (not actual emissions) for
permitted sources, whether they are active or not. Therefore, some of the data may not be as current
as are Hillsborough County's records and knowledge of the area's sources. and we most certainly
would prefer not to include an additional 28,000 TPY of SO2 per year in the modeling analysis, that
is actually not being emitted. If that figure is accurate, our modeling results are more conservative
than we thought. However, we are also aware that the DEP modeling staff has also modeled the
Tampa Bay area recently, and since the DEP is a primary source of our information, we would hope
that our source inventory closely matches that of the Department's, at least for the major sources.
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9. We are unaware of the existence of more recent years of meteorological data for air dispersion
modeling that is currently available for Tampa International Airport beyond year 1991, The
1987-1991 data set is the latest meteorological record that has been made available on the EPA
Technical Transfer Network (TTN) internet web site, and has also been used in previous modeling
studies in the Tampa Bay area. These data are considered to be an acceptable data set for regulatory
purposes. Also, many NWS offices around the US, including the one located at Tampa International
Airport, have started using the Automated Surface Observation System (ASOS) to collect routine
surface observations. Our experience with ASOS-collected data is that, by itself, the data are not
acceptable for processing for air modeling purposes. One problem is that one or more key
parameters, used for processing, are no longer being collected, while values for other parameters are
changed.

10. No response required.

11. Emissions units that have received a determination of best available control technology (BACT)
are not subject to RACT per Rule 62-296.700. In addition, Cargill is unaware of any sulfuric acid
plant in the state for which SAM emissions have also been considered to be PM and regulated as
such.

This information should provide the Department with the information needed to process the permit
application. If you require anything further, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

@a,«.w‘{) a- 5 %
David A. Buff, PE. CC: (. Hella O(CU@ ; B
Principal Engineer a - WD) AR

Florida P.E. #19011

SEAL CPR
DB/db < uU D
cc David Jellerson, Cargill pQ/Qﬁ CQ :
Kathy Edgemon, Cargill % le AAR
ety

Sam D. Hamilton, NPS
Jerry Campbell, HCEPC
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Table 1. Maximum Predicted SO, Concentrations as Compared With AAQS - Refined Analysis |

Receptor Location® Period Florida

Averaging Concentration (ug/m® Direction Distance Ending AAQS
Time Total Modeled Background (degrees) (m) (YYMMDDHH) (ug/m®)
Annual 65 61 4 358 5100 87123124 80
24-Hour” 335 321 14 360 5500 91051424 260
3-Hour® 1,493 1,468 25 330 6900 89071012 1,300

Note: YY=Year, MM=Month, DD=Day, HH=Hour

® Receptors locations are relative to the H2S04 No. 9 plant stack location.

® Al short-term concentrations are highest, second-highest concentrations predicted with 5 years of hourly meteorological data.
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

July 10, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson, P.E.
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 US Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida 333569

Re: File No. 0570008-025-AC (PSD-FL-230)
Increase Production - SAP No. 7, Riverview

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

We have reviewed the responses (o our incompleteness letter dated May 29 regarding expansion of Sulfuric Acid
Plant No. 7, Riverview, from 2,200 10 3,200 tons per day. We request the following additional information:

1. Any comments regarding the attached letter from the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough
County.

2. More information is needed to allow the Department to determine the extent of the ambient air exemption on
Cargill’s property. 40 CFR Part 50.1(e) defines ambient air as “...that portion of the atmosphere, external to
buildings, to which the general public has access.” The exemption from ambient air is available only for the
atmosphere over land owned or controlled by the source and to which public access is precluded by a fence or
other physical barriers. For example, receptors should be included over bodies of water, unfenced plant
property, over roadways, and over property owned by other sources. As shown in the USGS map you provided
the Cargill facility has boundaries along Tampa Bay and the Alafia River. A river or a bay may form a
sufficient natural/physical boundary and not require fencing along it if some conditions are met. The banks of
the river or bay must be clearly posted and regularly patrolled by plant security. It must be very cicar that the
area is not public. Any areas where there is any question--1.e., grassy areas, etc.--should be fenced and masked,
even if there is a very remote possibility that the public would attempt to use the property. Any property at your
facility that does not have a definitive boundary precluding access to the public must be included in the air
quality impact analysis and additional modeling ¢ determine these impacts must be done to show that there ar:
no predicted AAQS or increment violations.

If you have any questions, please call me at (850)921-9523 or Cleve Holladay at (850)921-9530. My E-Mail

address is Linero_A(@dep.state.fl.us
Smcerely
QK‘/ 2 /12

A A, mero, P.E. Administrator
New Source Review Section

AAL/aal

Enclosures

cc: Bill Thomas, DEP SWD
Brian Beals, EPA
John Bunyak, NPS
Jerry Campbell, EPCHC

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.
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Fuly 10, '1998
:Z—Page A

to'theal quahty in the area, Our a.mbzent rutors and the FDEP's own modeling results show
that there may be exceedances of the’ NAAQS for: SC‘;2 in the area and since TECO and Cargﬂl are
_; the ;a:gcst SO; ermttcrs 1n the area, we- beheve the ’oest way to address the problem is a SIP call,

.
._1

:_'f'employees notﬁyng us. of start-ups at the SAPs on thosc dates. Cargill's current; operatu g
‘perthitsTequire: that the EPC be notified: promptly duung start-ups, shut-downs, and roalfunctions.
.Outpolicy. has been to allow Carglﬂ 1 itelephone in the notifications. However, if wc are
{frecemng inaccurate information over-the. te]ephora, then the FDEP should consider .whether
writfen notlﬁcat}on ﬁ‘om the responablc ofﬁmal,should be sequired in the future, and included as a
jé.requnrement m any proposed permit. .

li:'Contrary to Mr Buff's statements, we never ! tated to the complainant (See zttached letter) that
‘theradors were atmbutable 1o Cargill. *We! 'simply informed the complainant that we were unable .
-‘:'to venfy hls corr plamt “but stated that Carglll “according to our records, was in the process of
I-startmg up theit ‘SAPS, én.the days in quiestion, and the ocors he observed may have been caused
f,by C&rglll s’ SAPs Mr Buﬂ failed to mcnuon‘that we 2lso stated in the letter that, accordmg to
' f -Cargﬁl was opcratmg m comphancc w1th their permit, and was not the only source in

! statc uncquwoca}ly that the odors cou]d not have ongmated from Cargill because our momiors in
thc arca’indicated that’ ‘the wind directions wers vanablc (NE on 03/25/98 and WSW on 04/ 18/98)
at thc'tunc o.f the complamts the odorf could have bccr the result of an extended cvent on some
days an_ not on’ others Our letter was 1n responsc to several complaints that Cargill may or.may
‘ not.ha"e been aware of as we stated in om- co' ‘ment to EDEP,

lt does appear that the October 13, 1994. co'.plamt {#40873W) was inadvertently included; and
complsnnt #46397A was & notaﬁcatxon and-: not a, complamt However, whether Mr.' Lay- was
trylng 1o sell or. dtd sell his property 1o Carg:ll__xs rmmatenal At the time the complaints were
received, wé mvestrgatcd «each one and’ evaluatéd it on it's own merits. The complamts are
reievant because the phosphogypsum stack' | 'i-'source of odors, and any permitted increases in
sulﬁin .-.acfd producuon ‘could result m' phosphogypsum being pumped to the stack and
othcr complamts from nearby residents.

Our :mtent in lncludmg the complaints i m th oomn\ents was not to insinuate that Cargﬂl 15 solely
responsible for aiI the ador complamts n ‘thie Ted;; but to make the FDEP aware of the existence
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of thesc complamts and-the need to address: -the impact this proposed modification wlll have on
: t.he arr quahtv in an area that may be cxcccd' '3-t1)¢ SO» NAAQS.

_5 EPC ) asserts that: hqud mist i3- mckjdcd in t_hc definition of particulate matter; as statcd
'?pre\nously : Ba,ed orl our enalysis oF thc:'upplic&non and our experence with th!s type of
:operatlon the proposed equiprment can: .meet_thc 5% opacity requirements of PM RACT and
probably shouId be required to, ' i :

: 6 Page _1 Fthe_;appllpahon-wasnot att to :@hé response which we received.

Tllank yQ'_u for thé‘_opﬁénﬁnﬁt}/ to .provid:é-'j r:‘(_léii;ts_
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SENDER:
wCompleta itarns 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
sComplete itemns 3, 4a, and 4b.

=Print your name and address on the reversa of this form so that we can retum this

card to you,

IAﬂaG!'l this form to the front of the mailpiace, or on the back if space does not

permit,
*Write‘Return Receipt Requestad” on the mailpiace below the article number,
aTha Retum Receipt will show to whom the articie was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. O Addressee's Address
2. [J Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fea.

3. Article Addressed to:

Mr. David B, Jellerson, P.E,
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc,
8813 Highway 41 South
Rivewview, FL 33569

4a. Article Number
P 265 659 383

4b. Service Type

O Registerad & Certified
0 Express Mail O Insured
O Retum Racsipt for Merchandisa [ COD

7. Date of Delivery

5. Received By: (Print Nama)

£ [Sutlry e7 ]

6. Signah;ﬁa/:(‘ﬂressse of Agent)
X mﬁ/féz;p¢2?f

8. Addressee’s Addre
and fas is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Sarvice.

PS Form 3811,{éec'ember 1994

P 2b5 59 383

US Postal Service

‘Domestic Return Receipt

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurznce Coverage Provided.

Do not usa for Intemational Mail (See reverss)

Sentto
Mr. David B.

Iel] erson P H

Street & Numbar

Riverview, FL 33569

8813 1,8, Hj,ghwax 41 Sonuth
Post Offics, Stats, & ZIP Code

Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restiicted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Celivered

Retum Receit Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | §

Postmark or Date

0570008-025-AC
SD-FL-250

RS Form 3800, April 1995
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8813 Highway 41 South - Riverview, Florida 33569 - Telaphone 813-677-9111 - TWX 810-876-0648 - Telex 52666 - FAX 813-671-6146

July 20, 1998 Hand Delivered

Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.

New Source Review Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1. 32399-2400

RE:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
File No. 0570008-025-AC (PSD-FL-250)
Riverview - No. 7 Sulfuric Acid Plant
Production Rate Increase

Dear Mr. Linero:

Following are the responses to your July 10, 1998 letter regarding the above-referenced permit
application. The responses are numbered the same as the items in your letter.

1. Comments on the FAXed Memorandum from the Environmental Protection Commission of
Hillsborough County (EPC):

EPC#1 - We have already responded to this issue in previous responses and are aware
that the EPC has written directly to the EPA for guidance. This question raises two
distinct issues. The first issue relates to whether, it a modification "debottlenecks" a
source, the source must include emissions increases due to debottlenecking in
determining if there is a significant net emissions increase and PSD NSR applies. The
second issue relates to the applicability of best available control technology (BACT) to
all emission units that contribute to a significant net increase in emissions. These two
issues are again addressed below.

To reiterate Cargill's previous statements on the first issue (refer to pg. 11 of PSD report
for No. 7 SAP project), the increased sulfuric acid production capacity afforded by the
No. 7 SAP increase will reduce the requirements for purchase of sulfuric acid from
outside sources. In addition, sulfuric acid may also be transferred to Cargill's Bartow
facility. Currently, Cargill purchases significant amounts of sulfuric acid from outside

o
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Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.
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sources. For example, during the period July 1997 through the present (1-year period),
Cargill Riverview imported 204,000 tons of sulfuric acid, while the Cargill Bartow
facility imported 251,000 tons of sulfuric acid. Together, the two plants imported
455,000 tons of sulfuric acid over the last year.

In comparison, the No. 7 SAP production rate increase of 1,000 TPD will allow an
increase in sulfuric acid production of no more than 365,000 tons per year. Thus, even
the increased production from No. 7 SAP will not be sufficient to totally offset purchased
acid requirements for Cargill.

The only emissions unit at Riverview which utilizes sulfuric acid is the phosphoric acid
plant. Since the phosphoric acid plant is now utilizing both on-site and off-site produced
sulfuric acid, and the No. 7 SAP production rate increase will be used to offset some of
the off-site purchased acid, the phosphoric acid plant will not be "affected" by the
increase (i.e., actual emissions will not increase as a result of the sulfuric acid production
increase; actual emissions may increase for other reasons, for example based on market
demand and other factors, its production rate may vary up and down in response to these
factors). Therefore, all downstream units from the phosphoric acid plant which utilize
phosphoric acid will similarly not be "affected” (i.e., MAP, DAP and GTSP) by the
proposed sulfuric acid increase. Simply stated, the phosphoric acid plant production is
not "bottlenecked" by the No. 7 SAP and the construction of No. 7 SAP will not affect
downstream units. Sulfuric acid is a commodity which Cargill has purchased from
oft-site sources to meet the requirements of the phosphoric acid plant and which Cargill
will continue to be able to purchase and sell in the future.

In regard to the second issue raised in HCEPC's memo, the federal PSD regulations are
very clear in 40 CFR 52.21(j)}(3) that BACT is applied only to those emission units that
are being physically modified, or for which there is a change in the method of operation,
due to the proposed project:

"4 major modification shall apply best available control technology for each pollutant
subject to regulation under the Act for which it would result in a significant net emissions
increase al the source. This requiremeni applies to each proposed emissions unit at
which a net emissions increase in the pollutant would occur as a result of a physical
change or change in the method of operation in the unit."

The federal regulations further provide that a physical change or change in method of
operation does not include an increase in production or hours of operation unless such an
increase would be prohibited by a federally enforceable permit condition. 40 CFR
52.21(b)(2)(iti)(f). Therefore, even if Cargill was required to include other downstream
emission units in the PSD source applicability determination, BACT would not be
imposed on the other units unless such emissions units were physically changed or were
limited by federally enforceable permit limits.
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EPC#2 - As stated in our previous response, Cargill agrees that a sulfur limit is
appropriate and that the limit should be 0.5%. However, the EPC is incorrect that a
reduction in allowable sulfur content would significantly reduce PM and SO2 emisstons
at the facility. The only fuei oil routinely used at this facility is for mobile equipment,
occasional sulfuric acid plant cold start-ups and small diesel engines (backup or
emergency pumps, welding machines, etc.). All significant combustion sources on site
use natural gas as a primary fuel with fuel oil use generally limited to no more than 400
hours per year during periods when natural gas is unavailable (a rare occurrence). Note
also that a 0.5% sulfur limit will be consistent with fuel sulfur limits and recordkeeping
requirements being proposed by the DEP in the facility Title V permit. It wili also
conform with requirements of the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer
Services Rule 5F-2001 which requires that No. 2 fuel oil sold in Florida have a maximum
sulfur content not to exceed 0.5%.

EPC#3 - We already responded to this exact same question trom EPC in our June 11,
1998 letter to DEP, no further response is necessary.

EPC#4 - As we clearly stated in our response to this same issue raised by EPC in our
June 11, 1998 letter to DEP, we believe that there is insufficient evidence that the sulfuric
acid plant operations are a source of community odor problems. We also noted that total
emissions from the Cargill facility represent less than 2 percent of total SO2 emissions in
Hillsborough County. Also, as we have previously stated and as further described above,
this proposed project will not result in any increased production of phosphoric acid and,
therefore, cannot have any impact on the amount of phosphogypsum generated at the
facility.

EPC#5 - We already responded to this exact same question from EPC in our June 11,
1998 letter to DEP, no further response is necessary.

EPC#6 - No response required by Cargill

2. We acknowledge the DEP's concerns regarding public access to the Cargill facility. Please
note that the receptor locations used for the air quality impact analysis are located at controited
fencelines along the facility except along the shorelines to the Alatia River and Hillsborough
Bay. To prevent public access at these locations we have regular patrols by uniformed guards
who are stationed at the facility 24-hours per day, 365 days per year. In addition, we are
proceeding with upgrading the posted boundaries with additional "No Trespassing" signs along
all unfenced shorelines of the facility. Additional signs will be posted by August 31, 1998. We
trust that these efforts are sufficient to assure the Department that facility areas inside the
modeled receptors are not accessible to the public.

"~
Y

rpcycled paper



Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E.
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[ trust that the above information is sufficient for you to proceed with processing of the permit
application, however, if you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
813/671-6297 or send me an e-mail at david jellerson(@cargill.com.

Sincerely,
avid B. Jellerson, P.E.
Environmental Superintendent

cc: Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
Tom MacLeod, Cargill
David A. Buff, P.E.. Golder Associates
Jerry Campbell, HCEPC
File P-10-7

%
<

1eCyCied Daper



= Golder
I Associates

July 22, 1998

Mr. A. A. Linero, P.E. IRECEEVEB

New Source Review Section

L]
Florida Department of Environmental Protection JUL 2 4 1298
2600 Blair Stone Road :
| BUREAU OF
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 . AR REGULATION

RE: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
No. 7 Sulfuric Acid Plant Rate Increase
DEP File No. 0570008-025-AC (PSD-FL-250)
REQUEST FOR DEPARTMENT TO PROCESS APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Linero:

On behalf of Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., the purpose of this correspondence is to request that the Department
continue to process the above referenced permit application, based on the information Cargill and its
consultant, Golder Associates, has provided to date to the Department. Cargill believes that it has
addressed all questions and issued raised by the Department, the Hillshorough County Environmental
Protection Agency (HCEPC), and the U.S Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) in the Department's letters
dated May 29 and July 10, 1998. Cargill believes that the Department's July 10 letter, which was
responded to by Cargill on July 22, did not raise any new questions which have not previously been
addressed by Cargill. As a result, please proceed with processing this permit application. As you know, it
is critical to Cargill to obtain this permit as soon as possible.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions concerning this request.

Sincerely,

Qo a-8 % |
David A. Buff, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Florida P.E. #19011
SEAL

DB/db

cc:  David Jellerson, Cargill
Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
File (2)

9837526/03

9737578
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FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
'] -
GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.
6241 NW 23RD STREET . . TELEPHONE NO. (352) 336-5600

GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32653 USA FAX No. (352) 336-6603

, Date: 28/978 Project No.:
FAXNo: 850~ §22-6979 4357 536-0/90
TO: J:‘Dé\f

FR: -‘L)W"ﬁe 7;7“3"“//%

RE:

Total Number of Pages 9)
Hard Copy to Follow: 7] Yes [ No (including this cover page):
MESSAGE:
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priviicgedionfidentin! Information. Unauthorized discloture, lum)\\mm ™ copying of this
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Tuly 22, 1998

Mr. A. A, Linero, P.E.

New Source Review Section ;
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.
No. 7 Sulfuric Acid Plant Rate Increase
DEP File No. 0570008-025-AC (PSD-FL~250)
REQUEST FOR DEPARTMENT TO PROCESS APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Linero:

On behalf of Cargll Fertilizer, Inc., the purpose of this correspondence is to request that the Department
continue to process the above referenced permit application, based on the information Cargill and its
consultant, Golder Associates, has provided to date to the Department. Cargill believes that it has
addressed alt questions and issued raised by the Department, the Hillsborough County Environmental
Protection Agency (HCEPC), and the U.S Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) in the Department’s letters
dated May 29 and July 10, 1998, Cargill believes that the Department's July 10 letter, which was
responded to by Cargill on July 22, did not raise any new questions which have not previously been
addressed by Cargill. As a result, please proceed with processing this permit application. As you know, it
is critical to Cargill to obtain this permit as soon as possible.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions concerning this request.

Sincerely,

Quof a-buff

David A. Buff, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Florida P.E. #19011
SEAL

DB/db

ce: David Jellerson, Cargill
Kathy Edgemon, Cargill
File (2)

9837526/03

9737578
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U.SFISH&WILDLIFE SERVICE
AIR QUALITY BRANCH
P.O. BOX 25287, Denver, CO 80225-0287

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Date: July 28, 1998 Telephone: (303) 969-2617
Fax: (303) 969-2822

- To: Al Linero

From: Ellen Porter

Subject: PSD-FL-250: Cargill Fertilizer No. 7 Sulfuric Acid Plant— FWS Response to
Applicant Comments

Cargill makes the following points in its discussion of the appropriate limit for sulfuric acid
mist (SAM) emissions from the proposed expansion of its No. 7 acid plant:

1. “NPS [FWS] AQRYV analysis concludes that there will be no expected effects at the
proposed limit of 0.15 Ib/ton. Therefore, there appears to be no environmental benefit for
limiting SAM cmissions below 0.15 1b/ton.”

Response: The principle behind the Prevention of Significant Deterioration program is 1o
prevent large increases in cmissions from degrading air that is aiready clean to the point where
it is barely accoptable from a health or effects standpoint. For this reason, projects such as
Cargill’s must limit emissions as much as is feasible through the use of best available control
technology (BACT). The BACT requirement is defined as:

"an emissions limitation (including a visible emission standard) based on the
maximum degree of reduction for each pollutant subject to regulation under the
Clean Air Act which would be emitted from any proposed major stationary
source or major modification which the Administrator, on a case-by-case basis,
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taking into account energy, environmental, and economic impacts and other
costs, determines is achievable for such source or modification through
application of production processes or available methods, systems, and
techniques, including fuel cleaning or treatment or innovative fuel combustion
techniques for control of such pollutant.”

There is no provision for relaxing the stringency of control based upon a lack of an
adverse impact to a sensitive ecosystem. Because FWS is concerned that the cumulative
effects of numerous projects over time may result in adverse effects, it urges permitting
authorities to employ a rigorous approach to their BACT analyses.

2. “There is no argument from NPS [FWS] over the control technology to be
employed...only over the permit limit.,.mist eliminators are not dependent upon plant
operators. .. Therefore, although actual SAM emissions...may be lower than the 0.15 lb/ton
level, there is no overriding reason to set a limit lower...”

Response: First, Cargill makes no case against a lower limit, and is essentially saying that
there is no need for any limit at all because the plant will operate as designed regardless of
changes in the method of operation. Because BACT is to reflect the maximum feasible degree
of reduction, and the only way to enforce BACT is through emission limits, those limits
should reficct the capabilities of the technology chosen to provide that “maximum degree of
reduction.” Second, the fact that Cargill’s own stack test data shows that emissions can vary
by a factor of four demonstrates that there is a need to ensure that plant operational parameters
are mainfained within proper ranges.

Finally, FWS believes that more efficient controls should have been thoroughly investigated.
FWS believes that limits of 3.5 1b SO,/ton and 0.10 1b SAM/ton would represent a reasonable
compromise for this project and would be a significant improvement over past permit limits in
this industry.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Because Cargill made no case against a lower SAM limit, FWS recommends that SAM
emissions from the Cargill #7 acid plant be limited to not more than 0.10 1b SAM/ton of acid
produced.

Contact: Don Shepherd (303) 969-2075

Number of Pages. 2
(Including this cover sheet)

Office Location: 7333 West Jefferson Ave, Suite 450, Lakewood, CO 80235



